
































































































































June 2, 2010 Change Order Ratification Summary

Project Company Original Contract
Previously 

Approved CO's
CO's Pending 
Ratification

CO's Pending 
Approval Total CO's

CO Percent 
of Original 
Contract

Adjusted New 
Contract

Change Order 
Numbers

1 Portola MS Electrical Reconditioning Del Monte Electric Co., Inc $41,892.00 $0.00 -$17,034.00 $0.00 -$17,034.00 -40.66% $24,858.00 1
2 Portola MS Portable Bldg Demo & Site Work Bohm Environmental $64,624.00 $0.00 $795.00 $0.00 $795.00 1.23% $65,419.00 1
3 King ES Construction & Demo West Bay Builders $15,595,000.00 $26,797.00 $39,420.00 $0.00 $66,217.00 0.42% $15,661,217.00 2
4 Pinole MS Modernization Phase II Alpha Bay Builders, Inc. $9,570,735.00 $0.00 $106,586.59 $0.00 $106,586.59 1.11% $9,677,321.59 1

Ratifications $129,767.59
Approvals $0.00

Total Board Action $129,767.59

Note: the proposed Board Action is to Ratify all Change Orders below ten percent (10%) of the Contract Value; the change order amounts pending Board Approval is the portion of the Change Order(s) above 10%.

Items Pending Board Action

Pending Board 
Actions





















































PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Juan Crespi Middle School - Fire Reconstruction

5/20/2010

 Scope: Fire Reconstruction Bldg. 400

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: HY Architects, Inc.
Project Manager: Sonya Perkins, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: 
Contractor: Bollo Construction, Inc.
Inspector: Steve Cayson
WCCUSD Mgr: 

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 09/21/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 426
Original Completion Date: 11/21/2010
Projected Completion: 11/21/2010

 Buildings: 
Bldg. 400 Administration Building

 Progress This Period: 
Low Voltage Wiring  
Install Casework & Countertops  
Install Windows  
Install Light Fixtures  
Painting  
T-Bar Installation  
Mechanical Finish  
Fire Alarm 

  
 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 

Install Resilient Flooring  
Install Carpet  
Finish Plumbing  
Tack Board & White Board Installation  
Fire Alarm  
Bldg. 300 Restrooms  
Toilet Accessories  
Mechanical Screens  
Window Shades/Blinds  
 
 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 426

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 241

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 185

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 56%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 

Percentage of Work Done  65% Total Project 
 

 Proposed Changes: 
 

 General Comment: 
 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Casework in Book Room

Light Fixtures/T-Bar Grid

Casework and Restroom in Nurse's Office



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
De Anza High School - 

5/20/2010

 Scope: Baseball Field Improvements-New Construction

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Vallier Design Associates & DLM Architects
Project Manager: Jose Chapa, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Marc Alojepan, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Bay Cities Paving and Grading Inc.
Inspector: Steve Cayson

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 10/28/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 210
Original Completion Date: 5/28/2010
Projected Completion: 5/28/2010

 Buildings: 

 Progress This Period: 
Continuation of Concrete Retaining Wall Installation 
Continuation of Keystone Modular Concrete Retaining Wall Installation 
Continuation of (N) Site Infrastructure Installation 
Site Earthwork/Field Layout 
Utilities Trenching & Installation 

  
 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 

Continuation of (N) Site Infrastructure Installation  
Continuation of Site Earthwork/Field Layout  
Continuation of Utilities Installation  
Construction of Baseball Field Access Roads  
Installation of (N) Bleachers  
Installation of (N) Fencing/Backstop 

  
 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 210

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 204

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 6

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 97%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 38%

Percentage of Work Done  38% Total Project 
 Mobilization-Surveying/Staking 100%

 Site Demo Soil/Tree Removal 100%

 Site Infrastructure/Field Layout 80%

 Installation (N) Bleachers 0%

 Installation (N) Fencing/Backstop 0%

 Installation ADA/Tactile Sign Etc. 0%

 Installation Elect. Infrastructure 30%

 Installation (N) Fence-Gate 0%

 Installation Access Roads 0%

 Installation Conc. Retaining Wall 100%

 Installation Modular Ret. Wall 100%

 Proposed Changes: 
 None to Date 

 General Comment: 

 

Notice Of Award issued on October 12, 2009 
Notice to Proceed issued on October 28, 2009 
Construction Schedule Impacted Due to Rain and Wet-Soil Condition

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Modular Retaining Wall Backfill

Site Earthwork and Field Layout

New Irrigation System Trenching 



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Dover Elementary School - Increment 2

5/20/2010

 Scope: Increment 2

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: HY Architects, Inc.
Project Manager: Joe Cavanagh, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Rod Sias, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Alten Construction, Inc.
Inspector: Kris Gilbert
WCCUSD Mgr: 

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 06/15/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 1,110
Original Completion Date: 06/29/2012
Projected Completion: 06/29/2012

 Buildings: 
Phase 2 Building "A"

 Progress This Period: 
Frame “Pop-outs.” (Bldg "A" North)– COMPLETED.  
Frame & Install Arches (Bldg "A" North) – COMPLETED.  
Frame “eyebrows” above windows (Bldg "A" North) – COMPLETED.  
Roof Construction (Bldg "A" North & South) – COMPLETED.  
Installation of Riglets (Bldg "A" North) – COMPLETED.  
Frame Skylite Drops (Bldg "A" North) – COMPLETED.  
Frame Front and Rear Entries (Bldg "A" North) – COMPLETED.  
Frame Monitor Drops (Bldg "A" South) – COMPLETED.  
Construct Skylite Curbs (Bldg "A" South) – COMPLETED.  
Construct Monitor Curbs (Bldg "A" South) – COMPLETED.  
Frame Skylite Drops (Bldg "A" South) – COMPLETED.  
Install  Interior Blocking & Shear (Bldg "A" South) – COMPLETED.  
Install Roof Crickets (Bldg "A" South) – COMPLETED. 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Construction of Hand, Panel Parapets – (Bldg "A" North & South).  
Waterproofing Application (Bldg "A" South).  
Installation of Door Frames & Window Assembly – (Bldg "A" North & South).  
Installation of Skylites – (Bldg "A" North & South).  
Waterproof Membrane (Bldg "A" South).  
Electrical  & Plumbing Rough-in (Bldg "A" North & South).  
HVAC Rough-in (Bldg "A" North & South).  
Fire Sprinkler Rough-in (Bldg "A" North & South) (Awaiting DSA Approval).  
Lathe & Plaster (Bldg "A" North & South).  
Technology Infrastructure  

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 1,110

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 340

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 770

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 30%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 31%

Percentage of Work Done  29% Total Project 
 Phase 1--Demolition & Site Work Increments 1 & 1A 100%

 Phase2--Building "A" Increment 2 31%

 Phase 3--Building "B" & "C" Increment 2 0%

 Phase 4--Demo & Playground Increment 2 0%

 Proposed Changes: 
 None 

 General Comment: 

 

Construction of Roof in Building "A" (North & South) impacted by adverse weather 
(February, March April).  
Formal Schedule Recovery to be submitted after the rain season. 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Bldg "A" (North) Waterproof Membrane & "Pop-Outs"

Bldg "A" (North) Roof Construction

Bldg "A" (South) Roof Construction



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
El Cerrito High School - Utility Removal and Misc. Site Work

5/20/2010

 Scope: Utility Removal and Misc. Site Work

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: WLC Architects
Project Manager: Sony Perkins, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: 
Contractor: Michael Paul Company, Inc.
Inspector: Steve Cayson
WCCUSD Mgr: 

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 03/15/2010
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 169
Original Completion Date: 03/15/2010
Projected Completion: 08/31/2010

 Buildings: 
Temp Campus Utility Disconnect/Site Work

 Progress This Period: 
Removal of all Portables  
Remove Content from Containers  
Transport Content to Portola  
 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Pedestrian Pathway  
Transport Containers to District Location  
Demo of Portable 80  
Excavation  
Grading 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 169

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 66

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 103

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 39%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 65%

Percentage of Work Done  65% Total Project 
 

 Proposed Changes: 

 

Remove Content from Containers 
Demolition of Portable 80 
  

 General Comment: 
 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Shaded Structure 

Clear Site

Prep for Excavation



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Ford Elementary School - Building

5/19/2010

 Scope: Pre-K, K-5 Elementary School with Computer Laboratory, Library, Administration, Kitchen, Multi-Purpose Room & Stage; with Playgrounds & Parking

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Kathleen Wong, Jim Fruit, Shao Chen; Sally Swanson Arch
Project Manager: Lewis Brower, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Rod Sias, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Heather Chierici, Chris Chierici; Alten Construction, Inc.
Inspector: Mark Eriksen

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 10/12/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 600
Original Completion Date: 06/04/2011
Projected Completion: 06/04/2011

 Buildings: 
Site Development Rough Site Work & Underground Utilities
Building; Area A Classrooms, Administration, Library, Computer Lab
Building; Area B Pre-Kindergarten, Kindergarten, Classrooms
Building; Area C Kitchen, Multi-Purpose Room, Stage
Site Finish Hardscape, Landscape, Irrigation, Accessories

 Progress This Period: 
Area A (West); Wood Framing continues at 1st and 2nd Floors, and Roof.  
Area A (East); Wood Framing continues at 1st and 2nd Floors.  
Area A; Electrical, Mechanical & Plumbing Rough-Ins continue as areas are 
developed.    
Area B; Foundation - Preparation for Footing Concrete near complete; Adverse 
Weather impact delay being addressed via Contingency Plan.  
Area C; Foundation - Preparation for Footing Concrete near complete; Adverse 
Weather impact delay being addressed via Contingency Plan. 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Area A (West); Continue Wood Framing.  
Area A (East); Continue Wood Framing.  
Area A; Continue Electrical, Mechanical & Plumbing Rough-Ins.  
Area B; Foundation Continues - Complete Footings, Commence Slab-On-Grade.  
Area C; Foundation Continues - Complete Footings, Commence Slab-On-Grade.  

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 600

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 229

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 371

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 38%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 29%

Percentage of Work Done  Total Project 
 Site Development 20%

 Building; Area A 40%

 Building; Area B 7%

 Building; Area C 3%

 Site Finish 0%

 Proposed Changes: 

 

Miscellaneous issues resulting from AOR issued ASI's and GC RFI Process.
Impact of Adverse Weather & Site Conditions and possible relationship 
with Dimensional issues. 

 General Comment: 

 

Progress in Building Areas B & C continues to be impacted by Adverse 
Weather since January; but is being addressed through an adopted Contingency 
Plan.  
Impact has been partially mitigated by rescheduling of Activities to progress 
Building Area A Framing.  
Formal Schedule Recovery to be pursued post Rainy Season. 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/19/2010

Area A (East); Framing Advances to the 2nd Floor

Area A (East); 2nd Floor Exterior Walls Start Going Up 

Areas B & C; Footing Development Underway Again



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Kennedy High School - Restroom Improvements

5/20/2010

 Scope: Restroom Improvements

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: HMC Architects, Inc. 
Project Manager: Herman Blackmon Jr., Amanco, Inc.
Project Engineer: 
Contractor: JDS Builders Group, Inc.
Inspector: Steve Cayson
WCCUSD Mgr: 

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 10/12/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 416
Original Completion Date: 12/10/2010
Projected Completion: 12/10/2010

 Buildings: 
300-1, 300-2, 600-1,... Buildings 100-800
Phase 2

 Progress This Period: 
Completed Phase 1 - Released Phase 1 Bathrooms to School   
Haz-Mat Abatement - Phase 2 - 100%  
Slab and Demo. Removal - Phase 2 - 100%  
Wood Framing - Phase 2 - 100%  
Concrete Forms - Phase 2 - 100%   
Rough Plumbing - Phase 2 - 65%  
Rough Electrical - Phase 2 - 65%  
Rough Mechanical - Phase 2 - 65%  
Wood Framing - Phase 2 - 65%  
Blocking - Phase 2 - 90% 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Complete Wood Framing - Phase 2 - Ongoing   
Complete Rough Plumbing - Phase 2  
Complete Rough Mechanical - Phase 2  
Complete Roof Patching - Phase 2  
Complete Concrete Pour - Phase 2  
Complete Fire Blocking  
Install Hollow Metal Door Frames  
Start Low Voltage - Phase 2  
Complete Drywall, Mudding, Taping - Phase 2  
Install Insulation 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 416

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 240

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 176

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 57%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 55%

Percentage of Work Done  55% Total Project 
 

 Proposed Changes: 

 
Replace Interior Gym Locker Room Doors with Lockable Doors 
Replace Main Underground Valve 

 General Comment: 
 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Complete Boy's Cafeteria Bathroom

Completed Girl's Cafeteria Bathroom

Slab Demo. Coach's Bathroom



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
King Elementary School - Increment 2 New Construction

5/20/2010

 Scope: Phase 1: Construction of new school buildings and site work

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Quattrocchi Kwok Architects
Project Manager: Eddie Law, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: 
Contractor: West Bay Builders
Inspector: Mark Eriksen
WCCUSD Mgr: 

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 03/25/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 720 1 39
Original Completion Date: 03/15/2011
Projected Completion: 3/16/2011

 Buildings: 
A Single Story - classrooms, library and admin areas
B Two Story - classrooms
C Sing Story - multi-use with stage and kitchen

 Progress This Period: 
Building A: 

Hang gypsum boards, insulation, tape, sand and prime walls; fire sprinkler mains; 
low slope roof work and asphalt shingles; lath, stucco - scratch and brown coat  

Building B: 
Installation of door frames, window surrounds and windows; MEP rough-in; 
second floor insulation; misc framing and exterior metro wrap 

Building C: 
Installation of storefront and window frames; ceiling insulation; gutters and exterior 
metro wrap 

Site: 
Street fence removal and sidewalk demo; trash and electrical enclosure 
excavation and rebar 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Building A: 

Hang gypsum boards, insulation, tape, sand and prime walls; fire sprinkler mains; 
asphalt shingles; lath and plaster; ceiling grid; bathroom tiles  

Building B: 
Hang gypsum boards, insulation, misc fireproofing, second floor door frames 

Building C: 
Misc flashing and low slope roof work 

Site: 
Prep street work, enclosure forms and concrete pour 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 720

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 421

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 299

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 58%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 55%

Percentage of Work Done  55% Total Project 
 

 Proposed Changes: 
 Change Orders - #1 approved, #2 for board, #3 in process

 General Comment: 
 None.

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Building A: Asphalt Shingles South Side

Building A: Stucco - Scratch and Brown Coat

Site: Rebar for Trash & Electrical Enclosure



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Pinole Middle School - Modernization Phase II

5/20/2010

 Scope: Modernization Phase II

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Powell and Partners
Project Manager: Steve Millar, Amanco, Inc.
Project Engineer: Jeff Feldman, Powell and Partners
Contractor: Alpha Bay Builders, Inc.
Inspector: Kris Gilbert
WCCUSD Mgr: 

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 10/05/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 430
Original Completion Date: 12/04/2010
Projected Completion: 12/04/2010

 Buildings: 
A-1 thru A-5

 Progress This Period: 
Exterior Sheathing  completed  
Roof material loaded and ready to begin roofing installation  
Mechanical work in Building A-1 completed  
Sewer redesign complete. 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Complete roofing installation on building A-1.  
Complete Mechanical installation on building A-4.  
Complete window mock up prior to installation.  
Begin Stucco installation on Building A-1. 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 430

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 227

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 203

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 52%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 

Percentage of Work Done  37% Total Project 
 

 Proposed Changes: 
 

 General Comment: 

 
GC has staffed up his crews  and has been requested work extra hours to expedite the 
project.  

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

5/20/2010

Loading roofing material on building A-1

Mechanical and electrical installation building A-1

Soffit installation in Multi Purpose Room 


